

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

165 Metro Square Building 121 East Seventh Place St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2142

March 1, 1990

Dean M. Johnson Mahnomen City Clerk P.O. Box Q Mahnomen, MN 56557

Docket Number: A-4693

Ordinance Number: Dated 1-8-90

Phone: (612) 296-2428

City of Mahnomen

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We recommend that you also file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:ry

Mahnomen County Auditor cc: Pembina Township Clerk

R.G. Hoffman, MnDot, Detroit Lakes

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

y 40 145

WAR 15 1990

Jan anderson Brown

Secretary of State

CITY OF MAHNOMEN Mahnomen, Minnesota 56557 P.O. Box Q Phone: City Clerk's Office (218) 935-2957 March 5, 1990 Secretary of State Rm. 180 State Office Bldg. St. Paul, Mn 55155 To whom this may concern: Enclosed please find the following letter from the State of Minnesota Municipal Board and a copy of an annexation ordinance for the Minnesota Department of Transportation. Please retain the enclosed copies as official records for your files. If you have any questions please feel free to call me at City Hall (218) 935-2957. Dean M. Johnson, City of Mahnomen Johnson, C.M.C. Enclosures DMJ/11s

## ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MAHNOMEN TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY THE STATE OF MINNESOTA ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city;

WHEREAS, this territory abuts the corporate limits of the city and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character;

WHEREAS, R. G. Hoffman, District Engineer, Minnesota Department of Transtportation has petitioned the city of Mahnomen to annex said property:

The City Council of Mahnomen, Minnesota ordains:

Section 1. Territory Annexed:

The corporate limits fo the city of Mahnomen, Minnesota are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows:

All that part of the Westerly 310 feet of the Southerly 425 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter ( $SW_4^1SE_4^1$ ), Section 2, Township 144 North, Range 42 West of the 5th Principal Meridian.

Section 2. Filing:

The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of Mahnomen County; the Town Clerk of Pembina Township and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Section 3. Effective Date Of Annexation.

This Ordinance takes effect upon passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted by the City of Mahnomen, Minnesota, this day of January, 1990.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAR 15 1990

Secretary of State

40145